
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: 
 

Tuesday 8 November 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Dorn (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Axam, Butcher, Butler, Coburn, Davies, 
Engström, Farmer, Wildsmith and Woods 
 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council website. 

 
Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 

 
• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

  
1   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 13th September 2022 are attached to be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 
5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found online.  
  
 

 

 
6   RATIFICATION OF MEMBERSHIP OF DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY 

PANELS (PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS SERVICE PANELS) 
 
With the move to 3 Directorates at Hart, the Environment portfolio has 
been redistributed as summarised below :- 
  

• Parking, Countryside, CCTV to Communities Directorate 
• Infrastructure to Place Directorate 
• Property to Corporate Directorate 

  
As we have discussed previously, we should review the allocation of 
membership of the “Directorate Scrutiny Panels” for the rest of the 
municipal year.  Whilst this is a matter for political groups, there is a 
desire to make the process as efficient as possible in terms of 
Committee time.  Hence the following membership is suggested, but 
members are very welcome to suggest alternatives.  
  
The allocation is largely unchanged as most on “environment” have 
existing roles on other panels, but LibDem team may wish to discuss if 
this suggestion helps balance workloads and gaining experience of 
Council processes. 
  
Board Previous 4 Panels New 3 x “Directorate 

Scrutiny Panels” 
Community Butcher, Butler, Butcher, Butler, Woods 

 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202022.doc.pdf


 

 

Wildsmith 
Corporate 
Services 

Axam, Farmer, Smith Axam, Farmer, Smith 

Place Coburn, Davies, 
Engström, Butler 

Coburn, Engström, Butler 

Environment Axam, Farmer, Woods   
  
Please provide any comments or suggested updates to Committee 
Services (cc Chairman) so that a finalised version can be circulated 
prior to the next O&S Meeting (8th Nov) and at ratified at that meeting. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Committee agrees the membership of the Directorate Scrutiny 
Panels as updated and circulated prior to the meeting 
  

7   PLACE DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK 
 
Feedback from Members of the Place Directorate Scrutiny Panel for 
Q1 and Q2. 
 

9 - 38 

 
8   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 
To consider the emerging Budget for 2023/24 and the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and review the Quarterly Budget. 
 

39 - 78 

 
9   COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS Q2 JULY-SEPT 2022 

 
To update Members on the number and outcome of customer 
complaints for Quarter 2, July–September 2022. 
  
 

79 - 85 

 
10   MULTI-AGENCY FLOOD FORUM (MAFF) 

 
To note the minutes from the October meeting and to consider the 
reinvigoration of the Parish Flood Forums. 
 

86 - 94 

 
11   FLEET POND GREEN CORRIDOR AND HARTLAND PARK 

MITIGATION WORKS 
 
To update Committee on expenditure and work completed to date on 
delivery of the Fleet Pond Green Corridor and Fleet Pond Mitigation 
Works for the Hartland Park Development.  
 

95 - 99 

 
12   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

100 - 
104 

 
Updated Cabinet Work Programme  
 

105 - 
108  

Page 3



 

 

13   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

109 - 
113 

 
Date of Publication: Monday, 31 October 2022 

 

Page 4



 

 
OS 1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 27 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Butcher, Coburn, Davies, Engström, Farmer, Smith (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Wildsmith, Forster and Kinnell 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers: Elson, Head of Environment and Technical Services 
Lord, Committee and Members Services Officer 
Brittain, Section 151 Officer 
Summersell, Sustainability Officer 
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 9th August 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
  
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Dorn and Butler, Councillors 
Forster and Kinnell attended as  Substitutes. 
  
  
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
  
  
  
 

35 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
  
  
 

36 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
  
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 2 

 

 
37 CLIMATE CHANGE CARBON PATHWAY REPORT  

 
The report was introduced as a document that laid out a pathway for the Council 
to achieve the Carbon emission targets agreed by Full Council in April 2021. The 
meeting was told that the report highlighted where most emissions came from 
and the actions that the council needed to take to reduce these. 
  
Discussion took place around the definitions used within the report for Carbon 
Neutral and Net Zero carbon emissions. It was felt that these should be made 
clearer. 
  
Discussion took place around the reports baseline carbon footprint. It was 
queried as to whether calculation of the Council’s carbon footprint included 
scope 3 emissions. Concern was expressed that unless these emissions were 
included then the Council would not be able to achieve it’s agreed targets. The 
meeting was told that the report did recommend that the operating footprint was 
extended to include scope 3 emissions. 
  
The meeting felt that the report would be more meaningful if it contained more 
costings and cost benefits.  
  
DECISION 
  
It was unanimously decided that the report should be sent to Cabinet, but that 
before endorsing the report Cabinet should consider the comments made by the 
Committee. 
  
  
  
 

38 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (HALF YEAR REVIEW)  
 
The meeting was presented with the Corporate Risk Register and asked for it’s 
opinion on the new format. 
  
The meeting agreed that it liked the new format, stating that it was easy to read 
and understand. A request was made for there to be some more details with-in 
the categories and that where information was obtained from different reports 
then sign posts to those reports should be included. 
  
DECISION 
  
The reporting of the Corporate Risk Register to Cabinet should be delayed until 
the November meeting, allowing these changes to be made. 
  
  
 
 

Page 6



 
OS 3 

 

39 BUTTERWOOD HOMES UPDATE  
 
The report was introduced and it was explained to the meeting that “Butterwood 
Homes” is the new name for the management company formally named “Hart 
Housing Property Management Company”. 
  
The meeting was informed that the scrutiny panel had met, reviewed the 
companies reports and were happy with how the company was performing. It 
was highlighted that the properties are being let out with very little void time 
between lets and that there was in the pipeline a Butterwood Homes website, 
which would be for developers rather than the public. 
  
The meeting was informed about the changes to the Terms of Reference for the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Committee voted to approve the alterations to the terms of reference. 
  
 

40 SERVICE PANEL REVIEWS  
 
Councillor Forster declared an interest as a Hampshire County Councillor 
Cabinet Member; Street Cleaning and Traffic management both being agency 
delivered services. He also declared an interest as a company director of an 
Electric Charging company. 
  
Corporate Services 
Councillors Axam and Smith attended. 
  
It was reported that although resources are stretched, all targets are being 
achieved and so there were no concerns. 
  
Discussion took place around the KPIs relating to the missed collection of bins. A 
suggestion was made that the council should collect the data on missed bins 
itself, rather than rely on the information given by Serco. The meeting was told 
that this suggestion had been made and that the council did not have the 
resources to do this. The meeting requested that the query was raised at both 
the next Senior Leadership and Cabinet meeting. 
  
Environmental and Technical Services 
Councillors Axam and Farmer attended. 
  
It was confirmed that it had been the final Environmental and Technical Services 
meeting, as the service was being split up and the functions reallocated into 
Community and Place.  
  
The meeting expressed concern that the KPIs for these functions, which were 
awaiting sign off, would not be allocated to the new correct directorate. 

Page 7



 
OS 4 

 

  
  
 

41 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The meeting confirmed that the Corporate Risk Register should be delayed until 
November. 
  
A request was made that a draft copy of the “Swan Inn Report” was presented to 
the Odiham ward before the report is reviewed by Cabinet. 
 

42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The meeting requested the Corporate Risk Register came back to O&S before 
the required 6 months. 
  
The meeting also asked to see any progress that was made on the Climate 
Pathway report. 
  
A query was raised as to when the Food and Health and Safety report was seen 
by O&S. It was agreed that this information would be circulated after the 
meeting. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.57 pm 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

1 

 

 
 

Place Directorate Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting – Q1 and Q2 2022/23 
Tuesday 1 November 2022 
 
 
Contents Page 

1 Introduction 2 

2 Service Overview 2 

3 Service Priorities (taken from Service Plan) 6 

4 Place Directorate Risk Register 14 

5 Performance indicators and targets 17 

6 Quarter One and Two 2022/23: Key Challenges and Achievements 24 

7 Looking forward to Quarter Three 2022/23: Key Deliverables 26 

Annex:  Notes on Performance Indicators and Targets 27 

 
 

Version 1 Draft circulated to Panel members  28 October 2022 

Version 2 Updated notes / KPIs 31 October 2022 

 

  

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

2 

 

1 Introduction 
 
The Quarter One (1 April to 30 June 2022) review of the Place Directorate was due to be held on 14 September 2022.  This meeting was 
postponed, and then cancelled due to the passing of HRH the Queen, and the national period of mourning.  The papers were circulated 
to the Panel members. 
 
On 1 August 2022 the restructure of the Senior Leadership Team commenced, with the move from 4 Service Areas to 3 separate 
Directorates.  This restructure was completed on 30 September 2022. 
 
The Quarter One Environment and Technical Service Panel was held on 5 September 2022. 
 

[...]
 
Flood Protection 
on third party 
property Kingsway, 
Blackwater, and 
Phoenix Green, 
Hartley Wintney 

Provision of 
Natural Flood Risk 
Management 
Measures on third 
party land -Hartley 
Wintney, and Mill 
Corner 

March 23 

Mill Corner NFRM:  the project will be reviewed, and a 
decision on further progress will be made 

Phoenix Green PFP & NFRM: the new EA 
(Environment Agency) Framework will be assessed and 
reviewed ahead of the procurements process 

Kingsway PFP:  the new EA Framework will be 
assessed and reviewed ahead of the procurements 
process 

Draft legal agreements completed 

Stakeholder engagement being developed 

Development of tender using Environment Agency 
Framework underway 

NEW 

E&T 

Water environment 
asset management 
plan 

Complete an asset 
management plan 
and improvement / 
renewal 
programme of 
works for water 
assets 

October 22 
Has not been progressed due to other priorities 

Revised programme for delivery to be agreed 

P
age 20



 

 

13 

 

 
Service Priority 

Expected 
Outcomes 

Completion date Update Q1 & Q2 

NEW 

E&T 

HCC (Hampshire 
County Council) 
highway agencies 
for TM  

Complete transfer 
of agencies for on 
street parking 
enforcement and 
traffic management 
back to HCC 

March 23 

Project plan agreed and being monitored through 
monthly meetings with HCC 

Formal letters sent to affected individuals 

  

P
age 21



 

 

14 

 

4  Place Directorate Risk Register 
 
A detailed service risk assessment has been completed and is reviewed on a quarterly basis (minimum). This helps inform the Hart 
District Council Corporate Risk Register which is reported to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 

 
 
  

P
age 22



 

 

15 

 

 

 
 
  

P
age 23



 

 

16 

 

 

 
 
  

P
age 24



 

 

17 

 

5  Performance indicators and targets 
 

KPI  Description 
Annual 
Target 

Q1 Q2 Cumulative 

 Development Management     

DM1 

[R07] 

Major development application decisio
[...]
 has been applied for. 

• Grounds Maintenance contract forecast to be £39k lower than budget due to 
2021/22 contract cost refund.

• Expenditure in Tree Preservation is forecast to be £58k lower than budget 
predominantly due to a long term staff vacancy.

P
age 76



Technical & Environmental Capital Projects

£000

Carry 

forward 

2021-22

2022-23 

Budget

Total 

2022-23 

Budget

Total 

2022-23 

forecast

Variance to 

Budget

Fleet Pond Visitor Enhancement 75 31 106 54 (52)

Bramshot Farm 0 340 340 18 (322)

Phoenix Green, Hartley Wintney 0 70 70 104 34

Mill Corner, North Warnborough 0 27 27 0 (27)

Kingsway Flood Alleviation Sch 0 54 54 107 54

HW Cent Common Access Improve 80 0 80 100 20

Edenbrook CP Play Tree 30 0 30 0 (30)

Edenbrook CP History Walk 20 0 20 0 (20)

Edenbrook CP - Skate/Bike Park 170 0 170 5 (165)

Edenbrook CP - Teen Health 0 65 65 0 (65)

Edenbrook CP - Visitor Improve 0 158 158 0 (158)

Fleet Pond Green Grid 0 373 373 399 27

Fleet Pond Green Ecology 25 25 50 60 10

Cove Road Crossing 180 75 255 360 105

Countryside Stewardship 0 134 134 66 (68)

Total Other Projects (44) 285 241 240 (2)

536 1,636 2,173 1,513 (660)

P
age 77



Central 
Costs
(£237k) 
variance

Notes:
Transfer from reserves includes Capital project costs
Variance is due to an upward movement in interest received from cash investments

Central Costs

2022-23 

Budget 

Full Year 

Forecast

 Forecast 

Variance
£000 £000 £000

Transfer from Reserves (1,260) (1,260) 0

Movement in Reserves 

(MiRS). Includes: pension, 

depreciation 160 160 0

Interest Payable/Receivable 95 (142) (237)

Total (1,005) (1,242) (237)

P
age 78



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 8 NOVEMBER 2022 
TITLE OF REPORT: COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS Q2 JULY-SEPT 2022 
Report of: Corporate Services 
Cabinet Portfolio: Leader and Strategic Direction and Partnerships 
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT  
1. This report updates Members on the number a
[...]
District Council (HDC)  Alex Jones, Philip Sheppard, Rebecca Borrett  

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies had been received from: 

Councillor’s Crampton, Engström, Kinnell, Oliver (HDC); Councillor Parker (HCC) 

2. Minutes & Action Table of 7 March 2022  

The minutes of the previous meeting were signed as a correct record. 

Action Table  

A concern was raised Kingsway was not featured in the action table. Alex Jones (AJ) 
confirmed this would be an oversight and would be corrected, and an update would be 
provided as part of the agenda. 

2)  Steering group for Fleet and Sandy Lane Ditch – This item will be covered as 
part of the general update of the EA. 

• ACTION – AJ: this is now an ongoing action and will be removed from action 
table. 

39)  Crookham Park (between Nepal Gardens and Naishes Lane)   

Susanna Hope (SH) confirmed that HCC a progressing the issues and 
discussion with the developer. A comprehensive review of the watercourses has 
been done and further evidence has been requested. The developer is working 
with HCC, but it is a very complicated site and has to be dealt with carefully to 
make sure that we do not make the situation worst. 

Page 86

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

There have not been many reports of flooding in the area which makes 
enforcement more difficult. 

Councillor Axam asked for background to this issue. SH advised this has been 
ongoing for a while. As this is an enforcement case a large amount of detail has 
not previously been provided, to make sure nothing is prejudiced. Impacted 
residents originally contacted HDC and it was established parts had not built the 
way ideally hoped and this was raised with HCC. HCC have been undertaking a 
review which identified not all the consents were in place, and there are 
complicated planning issues.  There appear to be less issues than previously, but 
the reasons for this is unknown.   

• ACTION: SH will contact Councillor Axam so he can gain a better understanding 
of the
[...]
rd Water Situation (EA & TW)  

NL updated groundwater indicator levels are normal or below at this time and soil 
moisture deficit is good so is some give if needed. 

8. Any Other Business  

NL asked when talking to the community about flooding please remind them to 
report incidents as does help shape projects for evidence based. 

Councillor Glen advised of a big issue at Lodge Farm that has been raised by 
National Highways. Councillor Glen would like our flood experts to look at this 
prior to an application for five warehouses being made in Spring. NL confirmed 
he was not aware of this application. Councillor Glen confirmed it is a pre 
application and full application is expected in Spring 2023. AJ advised that due to 
the size of the application, it will be sent to the relevant teams within the EA, 
HCC and HDC for comment relating to flooding. Councillor Glen advised Patrick 
Blake at National Highways is the contact. Councillor Glen has passed 
information regarding the floodplain to AJ and copied in the main HCC officer and 
requested AJ start talking to HCC and Patrick Blake to start building a set of 
opinions and thoughts before Spring. It will affect everyone, not from a flooding 
point of view but from a traffic perspective. PS advised HCC is the Lead Local 
Flooding Authority for Hart. The EA, HCC and HDC have already provided 
comments on the Environmental Impact Assessment application received earlier 
this year and will provide comment on the pre-application. Mark Jaggard, 
Executive Director of Place is very much aware of the application, as is the case 
officer. Comments of concern have gone back to the developer. It is for HCC to 

Page 93



 

9 
 

comment mainly on this application, and not AJ. Councillor Glen asked for this be 
brought up about the background for the floodplain at the next meeting in March. 
PS advised this meeting is not the appropriate forum for this as it is turning into a 
pre-planning issue, but Councillor Glen ca
[...]
 2 
 
Cabinet Members    
DN   Leader TCl   Digital RQ   Commercialisation  

(Cn) and Corporate 
Services 

SB   Community (Cy) 

TCo   Regulatory AO   Environment JR    Finance 
 

GC   Place 

 
Note 3 
 

 

 
Note 4 
 
*This item may contain Exempt Information – Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 

Service: 
CX Chief Executive CS Corporate Services P Place Services 
CS Community Safety PP Planning Policy 
F Finance COM Community Services 
SLS Shared Legal Services MO Monitoring Officer 

  

P
age 108



 

 

 
Nov 2022 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Issue and Description of 
Topic 

Current Position 
Objective 

Original 
Due Date 

Revised 
Date 

 

Resources 
Required 

Contact *This item 
may contain 

Exempt 
Information 

Directorate Scrutiny 
Panel Reviews 

Feedback from Members of the Service 
Panels for the three Directorates: 
Corporate, Community and Place. 

Community 
& Place Oct 
22 and Feb 
23 
 
Corporate 
Services, 
Feb 23 

 
TBC 

Report Executive 
Directors 

 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

To consider the emerging budget for 
2023/2024 and the draft MTFS 

Sept 22 
 
Feb 23 

Nov 22 Presentation Corporate 
Services 

 

Quarterly Complaints 
Analysis  

To analyse and review the number and 
type of complaints received by the 
Council for the previous quarter. 

Oct 22 
 
Jan 23 

Nov 22 Report Corporate 
Services 

 

Multi Agency Flood 
Forum (MAFF) 
 

Update from the bi-annual meeting of 
multi-agencies. 

Oct 22 & Apr 
23 

Nov 22 Minutes only Place   

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 13



 

 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring 

Q2 - Quarterly update on budget position Nov 22  Report Finance  

Annual Sites of 
Alternative Natural Green 
Space (SANGS) Review 
 

The Annual SANGS Review is carried 
out by Cabinet. It looks at overall 
capacity and demand. In terms of the 
Council administration of SANGS. 
Cabinet also looks at sup
[...]
 
Strategy and Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators prior to consideration by 
Cabinet . 

Jan 23  Report  Finance  

P
age 111



 

 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring 

To receive the Quarterly (Q3: October - 
December) update on the projected 
budget outturn. 

Feb 23   Finance  

Annual On-Street Parking 
Report 

To review the annual report Feb 23   Community 
Safety 

 

Review of Affordable 
Housing Efficiency 
Measures 

To review the effectiveness of the policy 
agreed by Cabinet in March 2021. 

Mar 23   Community 
Services 

 

Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure 
Plans (LCWIP)  

To look at the draft consultation report 
and consider the consultation process. 

Mar 23   Place   

Capital and Revenue 
Outturn to Dec 2022 

 Mar 23  Report/Presentat
ion 

Finance  

Forecast 2022/23 
Capital& revenue Outturn 

 Mar 23   Finance  

Off Street Parking To invite the Portfolio Holder responsible 
for Car Parks to outline any plans that he 
may have to review off-street parking 
across the District. 

Mar 23 TBC     

Chairman’s Annual 
review of the work of the 
Overview and & Scrutiny 
committee 

Prior to consideration by Annual Council, 
the Chairman to report on the work over 
the past year of overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Apr 23     

P
age 112



 

 

 
 

Return of Highways 
Agency to Hampshire 
County Council 

To review the implications of the return 
of the Highways Agency to Hampshire 
County Council 

Apr 23 TBC   Place Services  

       

       

       

P
age 113


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 PLACE DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK
	8 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	DRAFT 202223 REVENUE AND CAPITAL P6 (Q2) DP Review

	9 COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS Q2 JULY-SEPT 2022
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	TITLE OF REPORT: COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS Q2 JULY-SEPT 2022
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	RECOMMENDATION
	Number of complaints
	Responding to complaints in time
	How complaints are received
	Reasons for complaints
	Complaint decisions
	Complaints by directorate/ team
	Learning from complaints
	Ombudsman decisions
	Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or The Hart Vision 2040
	Service Plan
	34.	There is no statutory duty to report regularly to Cabinet on the Council’s complaint performance. However, under Section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999 (as amended) an authority has a statutory duty to deliver continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. Regular reports on the Council’s complaints performance assist in demonstrating best value and compliance with the statutory duty.
	Financial and Resource Implications
	35.	None identified
	Risk Management



	10 MULTI-AGENCY FLOOD FORUM (MAFF)
	11 FLEET POND GREEN CORRIDOR AND HARTLAND PARK MITIGATION WORKS
	RECOMMENDATION

	12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	 Updated Cabinet Work Programme
	13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 20 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 8 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Dorn (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), Axam, Butcher, Butler, Coburn, 
Davies, Engström, Farmer and Lamb (substitute for Cllr Wildsmith) 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips  Chief Executive 
Graeme Clark Executive Director, Corporate 
Mark Jaggard  Executive Director, Place 
Steve Bennett Digital, Customer & Change Manager 
Adam Green  Countryside Manager 
Alex Jones  Flood Risk Management Officer 
Joanne Rayne Finance & Property Manager 
Phil Sheppard Infrastructure Team Manager 
Claire Lord  Committee Services Officer 
 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 27 September 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Wildsmith (substituted by Cllr Lamb) and 
Woods  
  

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farmer declared an interest in Minute 8 as the Chairman of Hart 
Swimming Club 
  

46 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillors were informed that due to the change in management structure, the 
role of Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny would be shared by Executive 
Directors for Corporate and Community. 
 

47 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
  



 
OS 21 

 

  
 

48 RATIFICATION OF MEMBERSHIP OF DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY PANELS 
(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS SERVICE PANELS)  
 
The Chairman advised members of the new Scrutiny Panel memberships. 

In the short-term, members from the old Environmental and Technical Services 
Panel would join their relevant new Scrutiny Panel to ensure a smooth transition. 
The meeting agreed to this suggestion. 

A query was raised about Scrutiny Panel meetings being open to non Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee members. It was explained that when the panels were 
set up it had been agreed that only Overview and Scrutiny members would sit on 
them. 

DECISION 

The Chairman’s recommended approach was agreed as below: 

 Board  Previous 4 
Panels  

New 3 x “Directorate 
Scrutiny Panels”  

Community  Butcher, 
Butler, 
Wildsmith  

Butcher, Butler, Woods  

Corporate 
Services  

Axam, 
Farmer, 
Smith  

Axam, Farmer, Smith  

Place  Coburn, 
Davies, 
Engström, 
Butler  

Coburn, Engström, Butler  

Environment  Axam, 
Farmer, 
Woods  

  

  

49 PLACE DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK  
 
A summary was given of the items raised at the meeting, which were detailed in 
the report. The meeting was reminded that the review had covered quarters 1 
and 2 and included some elements relating to the transition of Environment and 
Technical Services into Place 

The meeting noted 

      The Panel had asked for effort and cost indicators to be added to the 
task list to help with prioritisation. 



 
OS 22 

 

      Tier 2 savings had not yet been achieved. 

      The Highways Agency Agreement Review was now included within  
Place. 

      The Panel had requested a scoping exercise be carried out whilst the 
local plan review was currently in abeyance pending the outcome of 
the Government’s Levelling Up agenda proposals. 

      The water environment asset management plan had not progressed 
due to lack of resources. 

      The Place Risk Register was to be reviewed and updated. 

Concerns were raised about the Council’s approach to Conservation Area 
Appraisals. It was agreed that a cross party, three-member Task and Finish 
Group would be set up to review the current arrangements to bring forward 
Conservation Area appraisals. The terms of refence to be agreed with the 
Chairman but would include engagement with Parish Councils. 

Cllrs Farmer and Butler volunteered to serve on the Group and a nomination 
would come from the Liberal Democrat members. The Group were asked to 
report back to the meeting in either January or February. 

DECISION 

A cross party, three-member Task and Finish Group would be set up to review 
the current arrangements to bring forward Conservation Area appraisals. The 
terms of refence to be agreed with the Chairman but would include engagement 
with Parish Councils. 

  
50 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
The S151 officer introduced a presentation focused on two different elements. 
The first would be the 2023/24 emerging budget and MTFS. The second would 
be an update on how the current year was performing against budget. Members 
were reminded that in the current climate there was a lot of uncertainty and that 
certain assumptions had to be made until decisions were made nationally. 

The Tier 2 savings within Place were discussed. Cllr Radley said Cabinet would 
be working with the Executive Director, Place to ensure that all Tier 2 savings 
would be achieved. 

 
51 COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS Q2 JULY-SEPT 2022  

 
Some concerns were raised about a couple of findings in the report. The meeting 
was told that management was working to improve how complaints were dealt 



 
OS 23 

 

with and how the process and progress of complaints was communicated back 
to the complainant 
 

52 MULTI-AGENCY FLOOD FORUM (MAFF)  
 
The forum had been well attended with the Environmental Agency giving an 
update on the new Flood Warning service in Fleet as well as details on the Flood 
Alleviation Scheme. 

It was noted that the forum had taken place in October and so had not taken into 
consideration any of the recent storms. Discussion took place around the recent 
flooding of Fleet Road, and it was confirmed that this incident had been fed back 
to Hampshire County Council (in its capacity as local highway authority). 

 
53 FLEET POND GREEN CORRIDOR AND HARTLAND PARK MITIGATION 

WORKS  
 
It was confirmed that stage 1 of the Fleet Pond project had been completed and 
congratulations were given to all involved. 

In preparation for the commencement of Stage 2, a Fleet Pond Strategy Plan 
was being formulated, which would include a detailed project and spending plan. 
It was confirmed that all the works were going to carried out within the £2m 
funding that had been identified. 

 
54 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The cabinet work programme was noted. 

It was noted that a Bad Debt write off item had been included. It was requested 
that this was put on the Overview and Scrutiny programme. This was agreed. 

 
55 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny work programme was noted and with the inclusion of 
the Bad Debt write off, agreed. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 
 
 


